

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

AB No. 21 of 2023

VL Khayinghor & ors.

... *Petitioners*

Vs.

Superintendent of Police, CID (CB)

... *Respondents*

Manipur & anr.

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

11-09-2023

Heard Mr. R.S. Reisang, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Lungmi Ragui, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

Issue notice, returnable within two weeks.

Mr. R.S. Reisang, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners submitted that the petitioners are not at all involved in any financial transaction, however, since the case has been registered against them, they are willing to give full cooperation to any investigation. The learned senior counsel also submitted that the petitioners, if in case the petitioners are arrested in connection with the registered FIR, they may be released on bail subject to any condition imposed by this court.

Mr. M. Rarry, learned counsel appearing for the respondents submitted that he needs atleast two weeks' time to file a detailed objection.

As prayed for, list this case again on 27-09-2023. In the meantime, if the petitioners are arrested in connection with FIR No. 3(08)2023 CB-PS U/S 403/406/420/120-B IPC-13 PC Act, they shall be released on their furnishing a PR Bond of Rs. 50,000/- (rupees fifty thousand) with one surety (Government employee) of the said amount. It is further made clear that the petitioners shall cooperate with the investigation and they shall not tamper with the evidence or influence any witness. The petitioners shall not also leave Manipur without the permission of the arresting authority. Subject to the aforesaid conditions, the petitioners should be granted bail if they are arrested in connection with the aforesaid FIR.

It is also made clear that if the petitioners breach any of the conditions given above, the respondents are at liberty to approach this court for modification or cancellation of this order.

JUDGE